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COUNCIL MEETING 
2nd March, 2011 

 
Present:- The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Atkin, 
Austen, Barron, Buckley, Currie, Cutts, Dodson, Donaldson, Doyle, Ellis, Falvey, Fenoughty, 
Gilding, Gosling, Goulty, Hughes, Hussain, Johnston, Kaye, Kirk, Lakin, Littleboy, Mannion, 
Middleton, Nightingale, Pickering, Rushforth, G. A. Russell, P. A. Russell, R. S. Russell, 
St. John, Sharman, Sims, Slade, Smith, Steele, Stone, Swift, Thirlwall, Turner, Tweed, 
Walker, Whelbourn, Whysall, Wootton, Wright and Wyatt. 
 
A87 MINUTE'S SILENCE - FORMER MAYOR CHARLES BRETT  

 
 The Mayor referred to the recent death of former Mayor Charles Brett. 

  
Members of the Council stood in silence for a minute as a token of their 
respect. 
 

A88 COUNCIL MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 2nd February, 

2011 be approved for signature by the Mayor, subject to a clerical correction 
to Minute No. 82(1) to now read:- 
 
“(1)  Councillor Thirlwall referred to the Cabinet meeting held on 8th 
September, 2010 where it was resolved to adopt an interim housing target of 
750 new dwellings per annum, which would ultimately result in building some 
dwellings in the Green Belt and asked could Councillor Sharman say how he 
voted on this resolution? 
 
Councillor Sharman reported that he chaired the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 8th September, 2010 and he voted in favour of the proposal.” 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Stone Seconder:-  Councillor Sharman 
 

A89 COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 (1) The Chief Executive submitted the following petitions which had been 

referred to the appropriate Directorate for consideration:- 
 

• From nine residents of Redscope Crescent, Kimberworth Park regarding 
Anti Social Behaviour in Barkers Park, Kimberworth Park. 

• From thirty-four residents of Holywell Road, Kilnhurst regarding parking 
problems on Holywell Road, Kilnhurst. 

• From ninety-one residents of Rotherham objecting to the Park 
Rehabilitation Centre price rises. 

 
(2) The Chief Executive submitted apologies for absence from Councillors Blair, 
Burton, Foden, J. Hamilton, N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Hodgkiss, Jack, License, 
Parker, Sangster and Sharp. 
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A90 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 

 (1)  A member of the public referred to information given at the meeting of the 
Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee on 14th January, 2011 
regarding the call-in request relating to the costs to install a Zebra Crossing in 
Rotherham and asked had any contact or investigation taken place with other 
authorities quoted as to how they brought them into cost so much cheaper and 
if not, why not? 
 
Councillor Smith reported that the costs of any zebra crossing could not be 
compared definitively as they would always be dependant on the detailed 
design, which was itself dependant on various site specific factors (drainage, 
road widths, etc).  
 
The cost of highways work was, however, based on rates set out in a contract 
awarded under open competition. 
 
Neighbouring South Yorkshire Authorities had been asked for their costs when 
installing zebra crossings and whilst it was apparent that there was some 
difference in costs Rotherham’s were broadly similar to Sheffield City Councils. 
 
Where the work was undertaken directly by the Council’s in-house provider, the 
costs of materials were determined within its strategic (contractual) 
partnership with RBT. 
 
As part of this year’s budget process, costs and methods of working were 
being reviewed to ensure that the Council obtained value for money. 
 
(2)  A member of the public referred to there being thirty-one or more dropped 
kerbs on Flash Lane including three pairs of dropped kerbs that were adjacent 
to each other for ease of crossing for buggies etc. and asked just how much 
safer were the ones the Council proposed  just because they were tactile and 
still unidentified? 
 
Councillor Smith explained that the proposed dropped kerb crossing on Flash 
Lane would operate in the same way as the other dropped kerb crossing points 
on Flash Lane in that pedestrians must wait until there was a suitable gap in 
the traffic before crossing as traffic had the right of way. 
 
The dropped kerbs would assist those persons using wheelchairs, mobility 
scooters or pushing prams in that they would not have to negotiate a kerb. The 
adjacent grass verge would be hardened to link the dropped kerb crossing 
points to the existing footway.  
 
Tactile paving would be provided to highlight the edge of the kerb to the blind or 
partially sighted. 
 
In a supplementary question the member of the public referred to the school 
crossing patrol lady who lived on the same street and worked the crossing at 
Bawtry Road in Bramley.  On many occasions she had been asked to assist 
people old and young across Flash Lane, but of course was not allowed to do so 
using the crossing pole as she would not be insured.  She was now querying 
whether or not once these dropped kerbs were installed by the Council she 
would be allowed to stop traffic to assist them crossing the road? 
 
Councillor Smith was unable to comment on the situation, but indicated he 
would respond to the member of the public in writing. 
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A91 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Standards 

Committee (Section B) (pages 19B to 21B) be adopted. 
 
Mover:- Councillor Buckley   Seconder:- Councillor Gilding 
 

A92 CABINET MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- (1)   That Minute No. C169 relating to the Budget be adopted. 

 
Mover:- Councillor Stone    Seconder:- Councillor Sharman 
 
(2)  That the remaining reports and minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet 
(Section C) (pages 115C to 133C) be adopted. 
 
Mover:-  Councillor Stone   Seconder:-  Councillor Wyatt 
 

A93 COUNCIL TAX 2011/12  

 
 The Strategic Director of Finance submitted a report on the amount of Council 

Tax for Rotherham both for parished areas and unparished areas for the 
financial year 2011/12 and included both the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Authority precepts.   
 
Resolved:- (1) That a net revenue budget of £219.622 million, which after 
receipt of £2.316 million estimated Council Tax Freeze Grant leaves 
£217.306 million to be funded for the Council in 2011/12, be approved. 
 
(2) That the Council Tax Base of 75,311.58 be noted. 
 
(3) The following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2011/12 
in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992:- 
 
(a) £219,463,593 being the amount calculated by the Council in accordance 
with Section 32 (4) of the Act.  (The Council’s and Parishes’ spending less the 
amount financed from balances and the new Council Tax Freeze Grant). 
 
(b)  £124,670,606 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 
estimates will be payable for the year into its General Fund in respect of 
redistributed non-domestic rates and revenue support grant, increased by the 
amount of the sum which the Council estimates will be transferred in the year 
from its Collection Fund to its General Fund in accordance with Section 97 (3) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1998 and increased by the amount of 
any sum which the Council estimates will be transferred from its Collection 
Fund to its General Fund pursuant to the Collection Fund (Community Charges) 
directions under Section 98 (4) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, 
made on 7 February 1994. (Government Formula Grant plus the Collection 
Fund surplus). 
 
(c)  £1,258.6774 being the amount at (a) above less the amount at (b) above, 
all divided by the amount at (2) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 33 (1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year. (Average Council Tax including Parishes). 
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(d)  £2,157,481being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 
Section 34 (1) of the Act. (Total Parish Precepts). 
 
(e)  £1,230.0300 being the amount of (c) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at (d) above by the amount at (2) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 34 (2) of the Act, as the basic amount of 
its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
special item relates. (Rotherham MBC Council Tax).  
 
(f) Part of the Council's Area 

                                   
 Band D 

 £-pp 

Anston   1,315.90

Aston-cum-Aughton  1,279.06 

Bramley 1,263.96 

Brampton Bierlow 1,281.75 

Brinsworth 1,301.07 

Catcliffe 1,315.65 

Dalton 1,274.91 

Dinnington St.John's 1,285.26 

Firbeck 1,257.80 

Gildingwells 1,230.03 

Harthill with Woodall 1,293.03 

Hellaby 1,263.08 

Hooton Levitt 1,230.03 

Hooton Roberts 1,236.17 

Laughton-en-le- Morthen 1,278.32 

Letwell 1,255.67 

Maltby 1,270.93 

Orgreave 1,260.16 

Ravenfield 1,267.92 

Thorpe Salvin 1,270.15 

Thrybergh 1,294.01 

Thurcroft 1,294.47 

Todwick 1,282.91 

Treeton 1,289.78 

Ulley 1,329.08 

Wales 1,304.44 

Wentworth 1,245.46 

Whiston 1,268.61 

Wickersley 1,277.49 

Woodsetts 1,319.99 
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being the amounts (rounded to the nearest penny) given by adding to the 
amount at (e) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to 
dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each 
case by the Council Tax base relating to that part of the Council’s area, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34 (3) of the Act, as the 
basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which one or more special items relate. (Parish Council Taxes). 
 
(g) 

 
 Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

 £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp 

Part of the          

Council's Area         

Anston 877.26 1,023.48 1,169.69 1,315.90 1,608.32 1,900.74 2,193.16 2,631.79 

Aston-cum-Aughton 852.71 994.83 1,136.95 1,279.06 1,563.30 1,847.54 2,131.77 2,558.13 

Bramley 842.64 983.08 1,123.52 1,263.96 1,544.84 1,825.72 2,106.60 2,527.93 

Brampton Bierlow 854.50 996.92 1,139.33 1,281.75 1,566.58 1,851.42 2,136.25 2,563.50 

Brinsworth 867.38 1,011.94 1,156.51 1,301.07 1,590.20 1,879.33 2,168.45 2,602.14 

Catcliffe 877.10 1,023.28 1,169.47 1,315.65 1,608.02 1,900.38 2,192.75 2,631.30 

Dalton 849.94 991.59 1,133.25 1,274.91 1,558.22 1,841.53 2,124.84 2,549.81 

Dinnington St. John's 856.84 999.65 1,142.46 1,285.26 1,570.88 1,856.49 2,142.11 2,570.53 

Firbeck 838.54 978.29 1,118.05 1,257.80 1,537.32 1,816.83 2,096.34 2,515.61 

Gildingwells 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

Harthill with Woodall 862.02 1,005.69 1,149.36 1,293.03 1,580.37 1,867.72 2,155.06 2,586.07 

Hellaby 842.05 982.40 1,122.74 1,263.08 1,543.76 1,824.45 2,105.13 2,526.16 

Hooton Levitt 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

Hooton Roberts 824.12 961.47 1,098.82 1,236.17 1,510.88 1,785.58 2,060.29 2,472.35 

Laughton-en-le-Morthen 852.21 994.25 1,136.28 1,278.32 1,562.39 1,846.46 2,130.53 2,556.64 

Letwell 837.11 976.63 1,116.15 1,255.67 1,534.70 1,813.74 2,092.78 2,511.33 

Maltby 847.29 988.50 1,129.72 1,270.93 1,553.36 1,835.79 2,118.22 2,541.87 

Orgreave 840.11 980.12 1,120.14 1,260.16 1,540.20 1,820.23 2,100.27 2,520.32 

Ravenfield 845.28 986.16 1,127.04 1,267.92 1,549.69 1,831.45 2,113.21 2,535.85 

Thorpe Salvin 846.76 987.89 1,129.02 1,270.15 1,552.40 1,834.65 2,116.91 2,540.29 

Thrybergh 862.67 1,006.45 1,150.23 1,294.01 1,581.56 1,869.12 2,156.68 2,588.01 

Thurcroft 862.98 1,006.81 1,150.64 1,294.47 1,582.13 1,869.79 2,157.45 2,588.95 

Todwick 855.28 997.82 1,140.37 1,282.91 1,568.01 1,853.10 2,138.19 2,565.83 

Treeton 859.85 1,003.16 1,146.47 1,289.78 1,576.40 1,863.02 2,149.63 2,579.56 

Ulley 886.05 1,033.73 1,181.40 1,329.08 1,624.43 1,919.78 2,215.13 2,658.16 

Wales 869.63 1,014.57 1,159.51 1,304.44 1,594.32 1,884.20 2,174.07 2,608.89 

Wentworth 830.31 968.69 1,107.07 1,245.46 1,522.23 1,798.99 2,075.76 2,490.92 

Whiston 845.74 986.70 1,127.66 1,268.61 1,550.53 1,832.44 2,114.36 2,537.23 

Wickersley 851.66 993.60 1,135.54 1,277.49 1,561.37 1,845.26 2,129.14 2,554.97 

Woodsetts 879.99 1,026.66 1,173.32 1,319.99 1,613.32 1,906.65 2,199.98 2,639.97 

         

All Other Parts 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

 
being the amounts (rounded to the nearest penny) given by multiplying the 
amounts at (e) and (f) above by the number which, in proportion set out in 
Section 5 (1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation 
band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings 
listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
36 (1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in 
respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 
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(4) South Yorkshire Police Authority and South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority Precepts 
 
That it be noted that, for the year 2011/12 the major precepting Authorities 
have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for 
each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 
 

Valuation Bands 
 
 A B C D E F G H 

 £   pp £   pp £   pp £   pp £   pp £   pp £   pp £   pp 

         

South Yorkshire 

Police Authority 

88.22 102.92 117.63 132.33 161.74 191.14 220.55 264.66 

 

         

South Yorkshire 

Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

40.11 46.80 53.48 60.17 73.54 86.91 100.28 120.34 

 

 
(5) Council Tax for Parished and Unparished Areas (including Police and Fire 
Precepts)     
 
Having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(g) and (4) 
above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2011/12 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below:- 

 
 Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

 £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp £-pp 

Part of the         

Council’s Area         

Anston 1,005.59 1,173.20 1,340.80 1,508.40 1,843.60 2,178.79 2,513.99 3,016.79 

Aston-cum-Aughton 981.04 1,144.55 1,308.06 1,471.56 1,798.58 2,125.59 2,452.60 2,943.13 

Bramley 970.97 1,132.80 1,294.63 1,456.46 1,780.12 2,103.77 2,427.43 2,912.93 

Brampton Bierlow 982.83 1,146.64 1,310.44 1,474.25 1,801.86 2,129.47 2,457.08 2,948.50 

Brinsworth 995.71 1,161.66 1,327.62 1,493.57 1,825.48 2,157.38 2,489.28 2,987.14 

Catcliffe 1,005.43 1,173.00 1,340.58 1,508.15 1,843.30 2,178.43 2,513.58 3,016.30 

Dalton 978.27 1,141.31 1,304.36 1,467.41 1,793.50 2,119.58 2,445.67 2,934.81 

Dinnington St. John’s 985.17 1,149.37 1,313.57 1,477.76 1,806.16 2,134.54 2,462.94 2,955.53 

Firbeck 966.87 1,128.01 1,289.16 1,450.30 1,772.60 2,094.88 2,417.17 2,900.61 

Gildingwells 948.35 1,106.41 1,264.47 1,422.53 1,738.65 2,054.76 2,370.88 2,845.06 

Harthill with Woodall 990.35 1,155.41 1,320.47 1,485.53 1,815.65 2,145.77 2,475.89 2,971.07 

Hellaby 970.38 1,132.12 1,293.85 1,455.58 1,779.04 2,102.50 2,425.96 2,911.16 

Hooton Levitt 948.35 1,106.41 1,264.47 1,422.53 1,738.65 2,054.76 2,370.88 2,845.06 

Hooton Roberts 952.45 1,111.19 1,269.93 1,428.67 1,746.16 2,063.63 2,381.12 2,857.35 

Laughton-en-le-Morthen 980.54 1,143.97 1,307.39 1,470.82 1,797.67 2,124.51 2,451.36 2,941.64 

Letwell 965.44 1,126.35 1,287.26 1,448.17 1,769.98 2,091.79 2,413.61 2,896.33 

Maltby 975.62 1,138.22 1,300.83 1,463.43 1,788.64 2,113.84 2,439.05 2,926.87 

Orgreave 968.44 1,129.84 1,291.25 1,452.66 1,775.48 2,098.28 2,421.10 2,905.32 

Ravenfield 973.61 1,135.88 1,298.15 1,460.42 1,784.97 2,109.50 2,434.04 2,920.85 

Thorpe Salvin 975.09 1,137.61 1,300.13 1,462.65 1,787.68 2,112.70 2,437.74 2,925.29 

Thrybergh 991.00 1,156.17 1,321.34 1,486.51 1,816.84 2,147.17 2,477.51 2,973.01 

Thurcroft 991.31 1,156.53 1,321.75 1,486.97 1,817.41 2,147.84 2,478.28 2,973.95 

Todwick 983.61 1,147.54 1,311.48 1,475.41 1,803.29 2,131.15 2,459.02 2,950.83 

Treeton 988.18 1,152.88 1,317.58 1,482.28 1,811.68 2,141.07 2,470.46 2,964.56 

Ulley 1,014.38 1,183.45 1,352.51 1,521.58 1,859.71 2,197.83 2,535.96 3,043.16 

Wales 997.96 1,164.29 1,330.62 1,496.94 1,829.60 2,162.25 2,494.90 2,993.89 

Wentworth 958.64 1,118.41 1,278.18 1,437.96 1,757.51 2,077.04 2,396.59 2,875.92 

Whiston 974.07 1,136.42 1,298.77 1,461.11 1,785.81 2,110.49 2,435.19 2,922.23 

Wickersley 979.99 1,143.32 1,306.65 1,469.99 1,796.65 2,123.31 2,449.97 2,939.97 

Woodsetts 1,008.32 1,176.38 1,344.43 1,512.49 1,848.60 2,184.70 2,520.81 3,024.97 

         

All Other Parts 948.35 1,106.41 1,264.47 1,422.53 1,738.65 2,054.76 2,370.88 2,845.06 
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A94 DELEGATED POWERS MEETINGS  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings Cabinet Members as 
listed below be adopted:- 
 

• Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children – Pages 
69D to 72D (Section D) 

 

• Community Development,  Equality and Young Peoples Issues – Pages 
33E to 35E (Section E) 

 

• Culture, Lifestyle, Sport and Tourism – Pages 37F to 40F (Section F) 
 

• Regeneration and Environment – Pages 76G to 84G (Section G) 
 

• Adult Independence Health and Well Being – Pages 57H to 63H (Section 
H) 

 

• Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods – Pages 64J to 70J (Section J) 
 

• Resources and Commissioning – Pages 36K to 39K (Section K) 
 

• Town Centres– Pages 27L to 31L (Section L) 
 

• Deputy Leader and Organisational Change and Governance – Pages 17N 
to 20N (Section N) 

 
Mover:- Councillor Stone    Seconder:- Councillor Wyatt 
 

A95 LICENSING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Board 
(Section Q) (pages 20Q to 22Q) be adopted. 
 
Mover:- Councillor Wootton   Seconder:- Councillor Barron 
 

A96 PLANNING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Planning Board 
(Section T) (pages 223T to 240T) be adopted. 
 
Mover:- Councillor Pickering   Seconder:- Councillor Dodson 
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A97 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 

 Question 1 fell as Councillor Donaldson was not present. 
 
(2)  Councillor Turner referred to November last year when the EDS budget 
showed a significant overspend and asked was the rejection of your plan and 
indeed the funding of it for Flash Lane simply an aid to the reduction of this 
overspend? 
 
Councillor Smith was not in agreement and reported that all of the funding for 
the proposed traffic calming scheme on Flash Lane was identified from the 
Local Transport Plan allocation for 2010/11 and not the EDS budget. 
 
(3)  Councillor Gilding asked were there any circumstances why a “failing 
school” should not be registered under “Special Measures”? 
 
Councillor Lakin explained that ‘Special Measures’ was a judgement made 
about a school by Ofsted in relation to the national inspection framework and 
had consistent consequences, including termly monitoring visits by HMI and an 
obligation on the Local Authority to improve the school or resolve the situation 
through a different strategy, e.g. federation or closure.  The Local Authority 
could not put a school into ‘Special Measures’.  
 
However, the Local Authority did operate its own categorisation system and 
might judge a school to be underachieving separate from any Ofsted evaluation.  
In that case, any of a range of support strategies would be put in place to 
accelerate the school’s improvement.  An example might be a primary school 
which was “Satisfactory” in its most recent Ofsted, but below the national KS2 
floor targets and in receipt of Local Authority support to ensure it rose above 
them as soon as was possible. 
 
(4)  Councillor Cutts asked if he could be advised and an explanation of the high 
costings for the examples below and what happened to the surplus? 
 
             RMBC              Others 
 
Collection of rubbish                 £2,000           £1,000 
 
Zebra crossings                     £50,000 - £70,000 £5,000 - £10,000 
 
Dedicated schools budget:-            
Hearing/visual                             £20,000 £45,000 
impediment check           (6 visits)                    (12 visits) 
 
Councillor Smith reported that until he received clarification as to what type of 
rubbish collection Councillor Cutts was referring to he was unable to provide an 
answer as he had strategic waste collection in his portfolio and Councillor 
Akhtar had refuse collection in his. 
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In terms of the zebra crossing, the costs were determined through the detailed 
design process and costs were dependant on various site specific factors 
(drainage, road widths, etc). The cost of scheme was established using the bill 
of quantities within the Council’s contract, which was awarded following a 
competitive process and the Council’s in-house provider matched the rates of 
the external supplier. If Councillor Cutts could identify specific schemes officers 
would try to undertake a direct cost comparison. 
 
The Council bought its highways construction materials through a contract with 
its strategic partner RBT. 

 
Councillor Lakin was also not clear what the task in the question specifically 
referred to nor the amount. 
 
However, what Councillor Lakin could say was that the support for visually 
impaired and hearing impaired students was provided to schools by specialist 
teams within the Council. This support was provided on a needs led basis and 
commissioned by the schools. There was no ‘surplus’ in any such budget.   
 
Question 5 was withdrawn by Councillor Turner. 
 
(6)  Councillor Cutts asked was it considered prudent that the Labour Party 
should enjoy the facilities of the Council and why should not political parties 
arrange for their own requirement thus being independent of public finance? 
 
The Leader reported that he was not aware of any Council facilities used by the 
Labour Party.  All Councillors received the same secretarial support regardless 
of their political party from the Eric Manns Building. 
 
(7)  Councillor Cutts asked with imposed restrictions and time limit already 
placed on this Chamber and now newspapers and television advising the public 
of changes to the ‘budget’ before it had been put before the full Council for 
approval were Members, therefore, fully disenfranchised and totally within the 
jurisdiction of the ‘powerful leader’ system? 
 
The Leader explained that today was the day that the Council determined its 
budget for 2011/12, which was a recommendation from the Cabinet meeting 
held on 23rd February, 2011.  As per the Local Government Act the agenda 
for the Cabinet had to be published five clear working days before the meeting 
and as the budget report was not excluded from the press or public, access to 
the details was publicly available and it was not within the jurisdiction of the 
powerful leader system. 
 
(8)  Councillor Cutts asked could he be advised how many answers have not 
been given to Councillors’ questions in the Chamber this year due to the 
guillotine on time under Standing Order 7(12)? 
 
The Leader confirmed that this year twelve questions have been subject to the 
guillotine. 
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(9)  Councillor Cutts asked with respect to the recent circumstances 
associated with Flash Lane zebra crossing, could the Cabinet Member please 
advise him of the number of letters of protest that have been received? 
 
Councillor Smith explained that when he decided to not proceed with the 
proposed traffic calming scheme on the 13th December, 2010 there had 
been 23 letters of objection and a petition containing 69 signatures against the 
scheme. 
 
Following the decision and subsequent decision by the Performance and 
Scrutiny Overview Committee upholding the decision the Leader received 213 
identical letters of protest that requested a zebra crossing be implemented. 
 
It was also pointed out that that nowhere in the Section 106 was there 
reference to a zebra or controlled crossing only to a pedestrian crossing.  
Complaints had been made about the cost of the scheme, but this was 
immaterial as the request for a zebra crossing on Flash Lane did not meet the 
required criteria set down by the DfT which required a qualifying 0.85 PV2 
value.  Other requests for crossings that had been refused because they too 
did not qualify included:- 
 
Barbers Avenue, Rawmarsh   0.63 
Moorgate Road at the hospital entrance 0.62 
Woodhouse Green, Thurcroft  0.43 
Hollowgate (Narrow Twitchell)  0.39 
Station Road, Laughton Common  0.35 
Flash Lane, Bramley    0.16 
 
(10)  Councillor Cutts asked could the Cabinet Member advise him of the level 
of fine imposed on a school in the event that a child was permanently excluded? 
 
Councillor Lakin advised that for primary or special schools there was no 
charge, but for a secondary school it was £4,000. 
 

A98 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 

 The Leader introduced the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the report be noted and the 
recommendations be agreed, subject to two adjustments:- 
 

• That both the Basic and the Special Responsibility Allowances referred to 
in the Independent Remuneration Panel recommendations (1) and (2) be 
reduced by 1.15%. 

 

• That the reduction to Members’ Allowances be in force for the same time 
period that any agreement with staff lasts. 

 
and the Members’ Allowances Scheme be amended accordingly. 
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(2)  That the Independent Remuneration Panel be thanked for their hard work 
and the very thorough way they have reviewed the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme. 
  
Mover:-  Councillor Stone                               Seconder:-  Councillor Wyatt 
 

 


